Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 40404040 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 75757575
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

written by :
(A) K.M. Panikkar
(B) K.A. Nilakantha Shastri
(C) K.K. Pillai
(D) N. Subramaniam
15.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
16.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
17. Which one of the following pairs of
Kings and the works authored by
them is correctly matched ?

who was the Narapati ?
(A) The Vijayanagar King
(B) The Orissa King
(C) The Bijapur King
(D) The Golconda King
19.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
20.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
21. Where in the Deccan is the tomb of
the Sufi Saint Gesudaraz ?
(A) Bidar

Basra in 1512
23. 1591
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
24.
(A)
1534
(B)
1515
(C)
1520
(D)
1512
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
25. In the middle of the 17th Century
who led the Mughal forces into the
Brahmaputra Valley ?

categories was land divided ?
(A) Two
(B) Three
(C) Four
(D) Five
27.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
28.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
29. The Viceroyalty of the four provinces
of the Deccan was termed ................
in Mughal times.

by :
(A) Dr. Dellon
(B) Dr. John Fryer
(C) Cosmo de Guarda
(D) Niccolo Manucci
31.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
32.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
33. In which Bakhar do we get
a description of the Maratha
Navy ?

of trade with India.
(A) 1813
(B) 1806
(C) 1833
(D) 1853
35. 1802
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
36.
(A) 1813
(B) 1806
(C) 1833
(D) 1853
21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
37. The Young Bengal Movement was
led by .................... advocated that
Indian society and religion should

reorganised form of the :
(A) Poona Association
(B) Poona Sabha
(C) Poona Mandal
(D) Vichar Munch
39. 1875
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
40.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
41. The patriotic song ‘Bande Mataram’
was written by :
(A) Devendranath Tagore

44. 1916
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
45.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
46.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.25 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
47. Given below are two statements, one
labelled Assertion (A) and the other
labelled Reason (R) :

Subhash Chandra Bose in 1943.
(A) Surendra Nath Banerjee
(B) Chittaranjan Das
(C) Rasbehari Bose
(D) Jagdish Chandra Bose
48.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
49. 1943
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.27 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
50. Formation of the interim
government took place on :
(A) 16th August, 1946

not a strategy of gradual reform. It
was a strategy of active struggle with
the objective of wresting power from
the colonial rulers.
51. Who offered the term ‘war of
position’ ?
(A) Mahatma Gandhi
(B) Antonio Gramsci
(C) Jawaharlal Nehru
(D) Dr. B.R. Ambedkar
51.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.29 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
52. What do you understand by
hegemonic struggle ?
(A) Struggle for social emancipation

statement of the ....................... .
(A) Annales school
(B) Marxist school
(C) Subaltern school
(D) Post-modernist school
54.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
55.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.31 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
56. Who was the author of the ‘Positive
Philosophy’ ?
(A) Auguste Comte

59.
(a) (i)
(b) (ii)
(c) (iii)
(d) (iv)
(a) (b) (c) (d)
(A) (i) (ii) (iii) (iv)
(B) (ii) (iv) (i) (iii)
(C) (iii) (ii) (i) (iv)
(D) (ii) (iv) (iii) (i)
60.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.33 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
61. According to V.K. Rajwade, what
was the ideological crux of the
Maratha State ?

lineage to state ?
(A) D.D. Kosambi
(B) B.D. Chattopadhyay
(C) Romila Thapar
(D) R.S. Sharma
63.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
64.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.35 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
65. Who among the following is not a
historian of Maratha history ?
(A) A.R. Kulkarni

Rights of Man” ?
(A) Thomas Hobbes
(B) Jeremy Bentham
(C) Thomas Paine
(D) John Locke
68.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
69.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.37 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
70. During the Great Depression, the
New York Stock Exchange crashed
on ......................., the day known as

(A) Science and Civilization in
China
(B) Astronomy in Europe
(C) Botanical Exploration
(D) Geographical Exploration
72.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
73.
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.39 [P.T.O.
AUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/IIIAUG - 10315/III
74. In which of the following literary
works is the role of the individual
in shaping the great events of